

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE PULLA KARTHIK

WRIT PETITION NO: 644 OF 2024

Between:

1. National Textile Corporation Limited, rep by its General Manager, NTC House
Post Box No 2409, 35-B Somasundaram Mills Road, Coimbatore 641009
Tamil Nadu
2. The Manager, Entice Show Room, Gunfoundry Road, Hyderabad, TS.

...Petitioners

AND

Sri C. Babu Vidya Sagar, S/o. late Narayana Swamy, aged about 58 years,
Assistant Salesman (Dismissed from service), R/o. 20-1-682, Inside Old
Bridge, Shivanagar, Hyderabad – 500 264, TS.

Respondent

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or Direction, particularly one in the nature of Writ of Certiorari, and call for the records from the Labour Court-I, Hyderabad in M.P.No.1 of 2021 and quash the order passed by the Labour Court-I, Hyderabad in M.P.No.1 of 2021, dated 29-08-2023, holding the same as illegal, unjust, without application of mind and perverse by granting all consequential benefits;

IA NO: 2 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the Order passed by the Labour Court-I, Hyderabad in M.P.No.1 of 2021, dated 29-08-2023, in the interest of justice, pending disposal of WP.No.644 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 09.01.2024, 13.02.2024, 12.03.2024, 19.03.2024 and 27.03.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. GADI PRAVEEN KUMAR (DEPUTY SOLICITOR GENERAL OF INDIA) Advocate for the Petitioners, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

At request of learned counsel appearing on both sides, post this matter on 06.06.2024.

Till then, interim order, granted earlier by this Court, shall stand extended.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-N.SRIHARI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. GADI PRAVEEN KUMAR (DEPUTY SOLICITOR GENERAL OF INDIA) Advocate [OPUC].
2. One spare copy



HIGH COURT

PKJ

DATED:15/04/2024

POST ON 06.06.2024

ORDER

WP.No.644 of 2024



EXTENSION OF SUSPENSION